
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  June 12, 2019 
 
TO: Planning Commission  
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Grading Permit and an 

Architectural Review Exemption to allow 215 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading 
associated with the construction of a new single-family residence, second 
unit, and the removal of 6 significant and 5 non-significant sized trees.  
The project is located at 229 Huckleberry Trail in the unincorporated 
Woodside area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2018-00289 (Livingston/Zhang) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new 1936 sq. ft. single-family residence with an 
attached 462 sq. ft. two-car garage, 614 sq. ft. of rear yard decking, and a detached 
two-story structure containing a 224 sq. ft. viewing room and a 224 sq. ft. second unit on 
a vacant, forested, steeply sloped, rural parcel within the Skyline State Scenic Corridor.  
Located approximately 600 feet away from Skyline Boulevard, the proposed project is 
not visible from Skyline Boulevard itself due to the surrounding vegetation and distance 
from the road. 
 
The project proposes 215 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading comprised of 60 c.y. of cut and 
155 c.y. of fill and the removal of 11 trees (6 significant, 5 non-significant) of varying 
species.  A majority of these trees are located in the rear of the subject property and will 
facilitate the construction of the septic system and drainage facilities required for the 
proposed single-family residence.  Trees will be planted to replace the trees removed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Grading Permit and Architectural Review 
Exemption, County File Number PLN 2018-00289, by making the required findings and 
adopting the conditions of approval listed in Attachment A of this staff report. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Located west of Skyline Boulevard near the Kings Mountain Fire Brigade, the proposed 
project site is a through lot that fronts Huckleberry Trail and Creek Trail.  Situated 
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between two developed lots the vacant project parcel is relatively flat in the front and 
slopes steeply downward in the rear toward Creek Trail.  Located in an evergreen 
forest, the project is heavily forested with large redwood trees with smaller oak, 
Douglas fir, and madrone tress interspersed throughout the parcel. 
 
The proposed project consists of a driveway/firetruck turnaround, two-story single-family 
residence, attached two-car garage, and a combined two-story second unit and viewing 
room structure attached to the main structure by a rear deck.  The project will have a lot 
coverage of 12% where 25% is the maximum allowed in the S-10 Zoning District and be 
constructed on a pier and beam foundation system.  This foundation will raise the 
development above grade, retain a majority of the natural grade of the upper parcel, 
and result in a height of 29 feet where the maximum allowed is 36 feet. 
 
The project proposes 215 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading comprised of 60 c.y. of cut and 
155 c.y. of fill and the removal of 11 trees (6 significant, 5 non-significant) of varying 
species.  A majority of these trees are located in the rear of the subject property and will 
facilitate the construction of the septic system and drainage facilities required for the 
proposed single-family residence.  Replacement trees will be installed to replace the 
trees removed. 
 
Though not visible from Skyline Boulevard, the proposed development is built around 
the existing trees on the lot, minimizes tree removal activities, employs natural wood 
siding and colors, does not exceed the height the forest canopy, is grouped together in 
the front of the parcel to reduce the development footprint, and adheres to the design 
and development standards of the Skyline State Scenic Corridor and the “S-10” Zoning 
District to blend in with the surrounding environment and minimize visual impacts. 
 
LR:pac - LARDD0185_WPU.DOCX 



COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  June 12, 2019 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Grading Permit and Architectural Review Exemption, 

pursuant to Section 9280 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code 
and Section 261 of the California Streets and Highways Code, to allow 
215 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading associated with the construction of a new 
single-family residence, second unit, and the removal of 6 significant and 
5 non-significant sized trees.  The project is located at 229 Huckleberry 
Trail in the unincorporated Woodside area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2018-00289 (Livingston/Zhang) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new 1936 sq. ft. single-family residence with an 
attached 462 sq. ft. two-car garage, 614 sq. ft. of rear yard decking, and a detached 
two-story structure containing a 224 sq. ft. viewing room and a 224 sq. ft. second unit on 
a vacant, forested, steeply sloped, 0.4-acre rural parcel within the Skyline State Scenic 
Corridor.  The installation of a new fire hydrant adjacent to the subject property and the 
extension and upgrade of an existing waterline under Huckleberry Trail to serve the 
subject property is also proposed.  Located approximately 600 feet away from Skyline 
Boulevard, the proposed project is not visible from Skyline Boulevard itself due to the 
surrounding vegetation and distance from the road. 
 
The project includes 215 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading comprised of 60 c.y. of cut and 
155 c.y. of fill and the removal of 11 trees (6 significant, 5 non-significant) of varying 
species.  A majority of these trees are located in the rear of the subject property and will 
facilitate the construction of the septic system, drainage facilities, and retaining walls 
required for the proposed single-family residence.  Replacement trees will be planted to 
replace the trees removed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Grading Permit and Architectural Review 
Exemption, County File Number PLN 2018-00289, by making the required findings and 
adopting the conditions of approval listed in Attachment A of this staff report. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Laura Richstone, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1829 
 
Applicant:  John Livingston (CJW Architecture)  
 
Owner:  Zhifan Zhang 
 
Location:  229 Huckleberry Trail, unincorporated Woodside 
 
APNs:  067-167-070 and 067-067-280 (parcels merged in 1983) 
 
Parcel Legality:  Legal parcels per merger in 1983 (Merger, June 14, 1983) 
 
Size:  0.4-acre (17,500 sq. ft.) 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-10 (Single-Family Residential/S-10 Combining District with a 
20,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential Rural (0.3 to 2.3 dwelling units per 
net acre) 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  None 
 
Existing Land Use:  Vacant residential rural parcel 
 
Water Supply:  California Water Service Company, Bear Gulch 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Septic System 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (Area of Minimal Flooding); Community Panel No. 06081C0290E, 
effective date October 16, 2012 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt under provisions of Class 3, 
Section 15303, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, relating 
to the construction of a single-family residential structure in a residentially zoned area. 
 
Setting: Located west of Skyline Boulevard near the Kings Mountain Fire Brigade, the 
proposed project site is a through lot that fronts Huckleberry Trail and Creek Trail.  
Situated between two developed lots the vacant project parcel is relatively flat in the 
front and slopes steeply downward in the rear toward Creek Trail.  Located in an 
evergreen forest, the parcel is heavily forested with large redwood trees and smaller 
oak and madrone tress interspersed throughout the parcel. 
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Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
August 3, 2018 - Application Submitted 
 
December 18, 2018 - Revised Project to Reduce Grading and Tree Removal 

Activities Submitted 
 
April 10, 2019 - Application Deemed Complete 
 
June 12, 2019 - Planning Commission Hearing Date 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has reviewed and determined that the proposed project complies with 

all of the applicable General Plan Policies, including the following: 
 
  a. Vegetative, Water, Fish, and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policies 1.23 through 1.28 of the General Plan seek to regulate land 

uses and development to prevent, or mitigate to the extent possible 
significant adverse impacts to vegetative, water, fish, and wildlife 
resources. 

 
   Situated off of Skyline Boulevard in a heavily forested area, the project 

parcel is undeveloped with on-site vegetation dominated by mature 
redwood, Douglas fir, oak, and madrone trees.  No watercourses are 
present on or near the project site.  A search of the California Natural 
Diversity Database (CNDDB) identified no State or Federal special-
status within or adjacent to the project parcel.  The proposed 
development, which consists of the construction of a new two-story 
single-family residence, two-car garage, and detached viewing room 
and second unit structure, will result in the removal 11 of the parcel’s 
43 existing trees. 

 
   Of the 11 trees proposed for removal, 6 are significant1 and 5 are 

non-significant sized trees.  A majority of these trees, located in the 
rear of the parcel (along Creek Trail), are proposed for removal to 
accommodate the required onsite septic and drainage systems for the 

                                            
1 A significant tree is defined as any woody plant with a single stem or trunk with a dimeter of 12 inches or 
more as measured at 4.5 feet vertically above the ground (i.e., measured at diameter at breast height). 
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main house and second unit.  Compared to the initial project submittal 
which included the removal 16 trees, the current project has reduced 
tree removal activities and has retained 5 trees (3 significant and 2 
non-significant) that were originally proposed for removal (see 
Section A.2 for further discussion regarding tree removal, protection, 
and replacement).  Based on the 1:1 replacement ratio2 as required by 
the Significant Tree Ordinance, reduced tree removal activities, tree 
protection measures for the trees on-site and adjacent to the proposed 
water line upgrades, and due to the fact that no special-status plant or 
animal species were identified, staff has determined that the proposed 
project will not result in a significant adverse impact to surrounding 
vegetative, water, fish, or wildlife resources. 

 
  b. Soil Resources 
 
   Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, 
and Land Clearing Activities Against Soil Erosion) seek to minimize 
grading, soil erosion, and sedimentation including, but not limited to, 
ensuring disturbed areas are stabilized; and protecting and enhancing 
natural plant communities and nesting and feeding areas of fish and 
wildlife. 

 
   The project will be located on the relatively flat upper portion of the 

parcel and utilize a pier and beam foundation system.  This system will 
raise the proposed development above grade which, when compared 
to a slab foundation, retains more of the natural grade of the site and 
requires less grading.  With the pier and beam foundation system, the 
project proposes 215 c.y. of grading which includes 60 c.y. of cut and 
155 c.y. of fill.  According to the proposed grading plans (Attachment 
C), the rear of the parcel has existing slopes of 35-50% with small 
sections that exceed 50% slopes.  Due to the steep slopes in the rear 
of the parcel, a majority of the proposed grading is associated with 
reducing these slopes to accommodate the required septic and 
drainage systems for the main house and second unit.  Though some 
grading and tree removal activities are necessary to develop the 
parcel, the applicant has designed the proposed project to minimize 
such activities.  Compared to the original proposal, the current project 
has reduced proposed grading quantities by 30 c.y., retains a majority 
of the existing natural grade in the rear of the parcel, and preserves 
five additional trees. 

 

                                            
2 Replacement trees shall be an even mixture of coast redwood, Douglas fir, and coast live oak using at 
least 15-gallon sized stock.  
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Table 1 

Initial Project Current Project 

Cut:  115 c.y. Cut:  60  c.y. 

Fill:  130 c.y. Fill:  155 c.y. 

Total:  245 c.y.  Total:  215 c.y. 

 
   To minimize the transport of sediment and runoff from the immediate 

project area and protect the trees on site, the applicant has provided 
erosion control and tree protection plans prepared by Lea & Braze 
Engineering Inc., that include measures such as installing fiber rolls on 
slopes and construction Best Management Practices (BMP’s).  Per 
Condition of Approval No. 6, the applicant will also implement dust 
control measures such as covering haul truck transporting soil or other 
loose material, watering exposed surfaces daily, and ensuring 
roadways are kept clean from mud and dirt tracks for the duration of 
the project to further reduce sedimentation. 

 
  c. Visual Resources 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development), Policy 4.21 (Utility 

Structures), Policy 4.22 (Scenic Corridors), Policy 4.24 (Rural 
Development Design Concept), and the Rural Site Planning Policies 
4.25 through 4.33 seek to protect the natural visual character of scenic 
areas, including scenic corridors, by regulating the appearance of new 
development to promote good design, site relationship, and other 
aesthetic considerations; and minimizing the adverse visual quality of 
utility structures. 

 
   The project site is located within the Skyline State Scenic Corridor 

and is heavily forested with onsite vegetation dominated by mature 
redwood, madrone, Douglas fir, and coast live oak trees with low-lying 
shrubs.  Screened by mature redwood trees and located 
approximately 600 feet away from the road itself, the proposed 
development will not be visible from Skyline Boulevard.  The proposed 
single-family house and viewing room/second unit structure are 
grouped together and will be located in the relatively flat upper portion 
of the parcel.  They have been designed, clustered, and oriented to 
retain 5 large mature redwood trees that dominate the upper portion of 
the lot and will also retain two groves of redwood trees located near 
the middle of the property.  Of the over 40 trees located on the vacant 
project parcel, a total of 11 trees are proposed for removal due to their 
location within the building footprint or interference with proposed 
septic or drainage systems (See Section A.2 for further details).  To 
further reduce the impact of development and minimize the adverse 
visual quality impacts of utility infrastructure, all utilities serving the 
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parcel will be undergrounded per Condition of Approval No. 15.  Staff 
has determined that the proposed development and the associated 
removal of 11 trees will not be visible from Skyline Boulevard nor 
impact views from the roadway itself due to screening from the 
surrounding forest and the parcel’s distance from the road. 

 
   Architectural Design Standards and Site Planning for Rural Scenic 

Corridors 
 
   Policies 4.48 through 4.55 (Architectural Design Standards for Rural 

Scenic Corridors) and Policies 4.56 through 4.69 (Site Planning for 
Rural Scenic Corridors) seek to ensure structures are complementary 
and compatible with the surrounding environment and minimally 
visible from public views through the regulation of colors and 
materials, size and scale of structures, lot coverage, height, 
building setbacks, outdoor lighting, and vegetation removal. 

 
   The project consists of a driveway/firetruck turnaround within the 

proposed driveway/front yard setback (along Huckleberry Trail), 
two-story single-family residence, attached two-car garage, and a 
combined two-story second unit and viewing room structure 
attached to the main structure by a rear deck.  The project will have 
a lot coverage of 12% where 25% is the maximum allowed in the 
S-10 Zoning District and be constructed on a pier and beam 
foundation system.  This foundation will raise the development above 
grade, retain a majority of the natural grade of the upper parcel, and 
result in an average height of 29 feet where the maximum allowed 
average height is 36 feet. 

 
   Though not visible from Skyline Boulevard, the proposed development 

is built around the existing trees on the lot, minimizes tree removal 
activities, employs natural wood siding and colors, does not exceed 
the height the forest canopy, is grouped together in the front of the 
parcel to reduce the development footprint, and adheres to the design 
and development standards of the Skyline State Scenic Corridor and 
the zoning district (See Section A.3 below) to blend in with the 
surrounding environment and minimize visual impacts.  In addition, per 
Condition of Approval No. 16, all exterior lights shall be dark sky 
compliant and designed and located as to confine direct rays to the 
subject property and prevent glare to the surrounding area. 

 
  d. Rural Land Use Policies 
 
   Policy 9.23 (Land Use Compatibility in Rural Lands) seeks to 

encourage compatibility of land uses in order to promote the health 
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and safety and seek to maintain the scenic and harmonious nature of 
the rural lands. 

 
   The parcel is designated Low Density Residential Rural and develop-

ment is clustered toward the front of the parcel (Huckleberry Tail).  
To reduce the development footprint, the proposed development will 
leave the rear of the parcel undeveloped with the exception of the 
underground septic and drainage systems and a rear retaining wall.  
All proposed building materials will be durable, blend with the 
surrounding environment, and meet the requirements for Moderate 
Fire Hazard Severity State Responsibility Zones per the California 
Building Code.  To further mitigate potential fire risks, the house has 
been setback farther from the front property line than is required per 
the Zoning Regulations in order for the driveway to function as a 
firetruck turnaround and all utilities will be undergrounded per 
Condition of Approval No. 15.  In addition, the applicant will also 
install a new fire hydrant near the front left property line per the 
recommendation of Cal-Fire.  As the proposed development is not 
visible from Skyline Boulevard, staff concludes that there will be no 
visual impact to the Skyline State Scenic Corridor and that the project 
is in character with the forested nature of this parcel and the 
surrounding low density rural development. 

 
  e. Wastewater Policies 
 
   Policy 11.10 (Wastewater Management in Rural Areas) seeks to 

require individual sewage disposal systems in rural areas. 
 
   The proposed project includes a plan to install an onsite septic 

system.  Leach lines for the septic system will be installed in the 
rear of the parcel with the septic tank located underground in the 
driveway/firetruck turnaround area.  The parcel is large enough to 
accommodate the primary leach lines and provides room for 
expansion lines3 in the event the primary lines fail or the system 
must be expanded sometime in the future.  Due to steep slopes, 
portions of the rear property will be graded to a slope of less than 
50% to accommodate the leach lines (see Section A.5 above for 
further discussion on grading activities).  San Mateo County 
Environmental Health Services has reviewed and conditionally 
approved the proposed on-site septic system for compliance with 
County wastewater policies. 

 

                                            
3 Expansion lines will not be built until such time in the future when they are deemed necessary. 
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  f. Water Supply Policies 
 
   Policy 10.15 (Water Suppliers in Rural Areas) and Policy 10.25 

(Efficient Water Use) consider water systems and wells as appropriate 
methods of water supply and encourage efficient water use for new 
development. 

 
   The project site and surrounding rural residential parcels are serviced 

by California Water Service Company-Bear Gulch (Cal-Water).  The 
proposed development includes a plan to replace and upgrade 
254 linear feet (LF) of an existing water line located underneath 
Huckleberry Trail in order to serve the proposed development and 
associated new fire hydrant.  Cal-Water has confirmed that the project 
parcel can be serviced by their system and has reviewed and 
conditionally approved the proposal to extend and upgrade the 
existing waterline located under Huckleberry Trail. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Significant Tree Ordinance 
 
  Forty-three trees are located on the vacant parcel.  The upper portion of the 

parcel fronting Huckleberry Trail is dominated by several large (40-52’’ dbh4) 
redwood trees while the steeply sloped rear of the parcel contains two small 
groves of redwood trees and a mixture of madrone, Douglas fir, and coast 
live oak trees.  As discussed previously, the applicant proposes to remove 
11 trees including 6 significant sized trees and 5 non-significant sized trees.  
Section 12,012 of the County Significant Tree Ordinance defines a 
“significant tree” as any live woody plant rising above the ground with a 
single stem or trunk of a circumference of 38” or more or 12” in diameter as 
measured at 4 1/2 feet vertically above ground.  The trees proposed for 
removal, which are identified by certified Master Arborist John McClenahan 
(WE-1476B) with McClenahan Consulting LLC can be found in Table 2 
below. 

 

Table 2 

Tree 
Number 

Size (DBH) Species Reason for Removal 

15* 12’’ Madrone Fallen 

16* 12’’ Madrone Poor condition, located close to proposed 
retaining wall and in area of grading 
activity 

17 7’’ Live oak Very poor condition, located in drainage 
system footprint 

18 8’’ Live oak Very poor condition, located in drainage 
system footprint 

                                            
4 Diameter at Breast Height 
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Table 2 

Tree 
Number 

Size (DBH) Species Reason for Removal 

21* 13.5’’, 15’’, 16.7’’ Madrone Very poor, located in drainage system 
footprint 

22* 22’’ Douglas fir Poor to fair condition, previous top failure, 
close proximity to septic leach line, in 
area of grading activities 

23* 16.3’’ Live oak Very poor condition, significant die back, 
close proximity to proposed retaining wall, 
in area of grading activities 

24* 12’’, 14’’, 15’’, 19’’ Madrone Poor to fair condition, within building 
footprint 

25 9.7’’ Coast redwood Poor to fair condition, previous top failure, 
close proximity to septic leach line, in 
area of grading activities 

A 8’’ Madrone Located in drainage system footprint and 
in close proximity to drainage system 
lines 

B 6’’ Douglas fir Adjacent to proposed retaining wall, in 
area of grading activities 

* Denotes significant sized tree. 

 
  A majority of the trees proposed for removal were assessed by the project 

arborist as being in fair to declining health and are proposed for removal 
either because they are within the footprint of the proposed septic and 
drainage systems, located in proposed grading areas, or located in close 
proximity to the rear retaining wall.  Two of the trees (Nos. A and B) were 
noted on the plans but were omitted from the submitted arborist report.  
Tree A (an 8’’ dbh Madrone) and Tree B (a 6’’ dbh Douglas fir) are non-
significant in size.  Located in the rear of the parcel, Tree A is proposed for 
removal due to its close proximity to drainage system lines.  Tree B, also 
located in the rear of the parcel, is proposed for removal due to its close 
proximity to the proposed rear retaining wall and because it is located in a 
steeply sloped area (50% or greater slope) which will see more intensive 
grading activities.  Due to their location, retaining these trees would likely 
result in root loss and damage which would lead to their decline and 
possible death.  The proposed project and arborist report has been 
reviewed and approved by the County Arborist.  Per the County Arborist, a 
revised arborist report that properly documents Trees A and B will be 
required upon building permit submittal (Condition of Approval No. 17). 
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  Foundation System 
 
  Located in the front of the parcel in close proximity to several significant 

sized redwood trees, the proposed two-story house and second unit/viewing 
room structure have been designed around the existing trees on-site to 
minimize tree removal activities and construction impacts.  The proposed 
pier and beam foundation system will raise the structures above grade 
which reduce overall grading quantities and preserve the roots of the 
surrounding trees.  The foundation system will also allow some flexibility to 
adjust the location of the piers to avoid damaging the structural roots of the 
surrounding redwood trees.  Recommendations from the arborist report 
such as establishing appropriate Tree Protection Zones (TPZs), hand or air 
digging within TPZs, and monitoring by an on-site arborist have been 
incorporated as conditions of approval. 

 
  Tree Protection Measures 
 
  To ensure construction activities do not damage or unduly impact the 

remaining trees on the property, a tree protection plan was required for this 
project.  To minimize injuries, the arborist report established Tree Protection 
Zones for each tree (or group of trees) and recommended that these TPZs 
be roughly six times the trunk diameter of the trees proposed to be retained.  
At this distance, associated buttress and anchoring roots would be 
preserved and minimal injury to the functional root area of the trees is 
anticipated.  As some construction and grading activities encroach within 
established TPZs the arborist report recommended that all grading activities 
occur by hand and also included specific requirements for excavation and 
demolition activities, tree pruning and maintenance, erosion and sediment 
control, and regular site visits by the project arborist.  All tree protection 
measures discussed in the arborist report are included as conditions of 
approval in Attachment A. 

 
  Tree Replacement 
 
  Pursuant to Section 12,024(a) of the County Significant Tree Ordinance, a 

1:1 replacement for each significant tree removed is required.  With a 
proposed removal of 6 significant sized trees and 5 non-significant sized 
trees and based on the County replanting requirements, the County Arborist 
recommended the applicant plant 6 trees consisting of an even mixture of 
coast redwood, Douglas fir, and coast live oak using at least 15-gallon sized 
stock.  To ensure that these trees are replanted in areas that will encourage 
their establishment and long term survival, the applicant will be required to 
submit a tree replanting plan (generated by the project arborist) upon 
building permit submittal (Condition of Approval No. 24). 
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 3. Conformance with the Zoning Regulations  
 
  a. R-1/S-10 Zoning District Regulations 
 
   Located within the R-1/S-10 (Single-Family Residential/S-10 

Combining District) Zoning District, the proposed development 
complies with the development standards set forth by the County 
Zoning Regulations with the exception of minimum lot size, minimum 
lot width, and minimum left side yard setback as outlined below: 

 

Table 3 

Main House  

 Required Proposed 

Minimum Lot Size 20,000 sq. ft. 17,500 sq. ft.  

Minimum Lot Width 75 ft. 50 ft. 

Minimum Front Yard Setback  

(fronting Huckleberry Trail) 

20 ft. 25 ft.  

Minimum Rear Yard Setback  

(fronting Creek Trail) 

20 ft. 94 ft. 

Minimum Right Side Yard Setback  10 ft. 10 ft. 

Minimum Left Side Yard Setback 10 ft. 7 ft. 

Maximum Height* 36 ft. 29 ft.  

Maximum Lot Coverage** 25% 12.18% 

Minimum Parking Spaces 2 Covered 
1 Uncovered 

2 Covered 
1 Uncovered  

* Height measured from average finished grade to average roofline. 

** Lot coverage includes footprint of main house, garage, decking, and second 
unit. 

 
   Parcel Size and Width 
 
   The R-1/S-10 Zoning District requires a 20,000 sq. ft. minimum 

parcel size and a 75 ft. minimum parcel width.  The project 
parcel consists of two different lots: one lot that fronts 
Huckleberry Trail (APN:  067-167-070) and one lot that fronts 
Creek Trail (APN:  067-167-280).  Though smaller than the standard 
lot size of 20,000 sq. ft., these two lots were merged into one legal 
17,500 sq. ft., 50-foot wide5, developable parcel in 1983 as part of a 
mass lot merger6.  This action merged substandard contiguous lots 
held in common ownership together in an effort to increase base 
parcel size so that the resulting parcels would be large enough to 

                                            
5 50 feet is the average parcel width established along the midpoints of the parcel length. 
6 Merger June 4, 1983 
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support required septic systems and would thus be potentially 
developable.  As a result of the merger in 1983, the subject 17,500 sq. 
ft., 50-foot wide project parcel is a legal non-conforming parcel. 

 
   Left Side Yard Setback 
 
   The proposed second unit/viewing room two-story raised building is 

attached to the main house by a connecting rear deck.  Due to its 
raised elevation, a landing and stairway access to this structure 
encroaches into the left side yard setback by 3 feet resulting in a left 
side yard setback of 7 feet where 10 feet is required.  Section 6406 of 
the Zoning Regulations allows stairways and landings to encroach a 
maximum of 3 feet into a side yard setback provided that:  (1) Such 
landing place or uncovered porch shall have its floor no higher than 
the entrance floor of the building, (2) a railing no higher than 42 inches 
may be placed around such landing place, (3) such stairway, landing 
place, or porch is unroofed and unenclosed above and below, and (4) 
such stairway, landing place, or uncovered porch shall not reduce the 
effective side yard clearance to a distance less than 3 feet.  With the 
entrance to the first floor viewing room at the same elevation as the 
main house and Conditions of Approval Nos. 22 and 23 which restricts 
the rail height of the encroaching landing and stair way and requires 
that such structures remain unroofed, the proposed side yard 
encroachment meets the requirements of Section 6406 and is 
permitted under the Zoning Regulations. 

 
   General Compliance with Development Standards and Parking 
 
   With the exception of the parcel size, parcel width, and left side yard 

setback as discussed above, the proposed project adheres to the 
development standards of the R-1/S-10 Zoning District.  Located on 
the smaller portion of the parcel that fronts Huckleberry Trail, the main 
house will be setback further from the front property line than is 
otherwise required to accommodate a firetruck turnaround, and 
adheres to the minimum right side and rear setbacks.  The proposed 
development will result in a lot coverage of 12% (2132 sq. ft.) where 
25% (4375 sq. ft.) is the maximum allowed and will have an average 
height of 29 feet where 36 feet is the maximum.  As required 
by Section 6117 (Required Automobile Parking Spaces) and 
Section 6429 (Development Standards for New Second Units), the 
proposed project must provide at least two covered parking spaces for 
the main residence and one uncovered parking space for the second 
unit.  The proposed 460 sq. ft. garage will provide the required parking 
for the main house while the one uncovered parking space required 
for the second unit will be located adjacent to the garage in front of the 
entrance to the main house. 
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 4. Conformance with the Architectural Review Permit Exemption 
 
  The proposed project is located within the Skyline State Scenic Corridor.  

Due to the fact that the proposed project is located approximately 600 feet 
away from Skyline Boulevard and is not visible from the road itself, the 
project qualifies for an Architectural Review Permit Exemption. 

 
  The project, as proposed and conditioned, is consistent with the Standards 

for Architectural and Site Control within the Skyline Scenic Corridor.  
Specifically, the proposal accomplishes the following goals and/or meets the 
following standards: 

 
  a. The project is consistent with all General Plan Visual Quality Policies, 

including the Architectural Design Standards for Rural Scenic 
Corridors and Site Planning for Rural Scenic Corridors, as discussed 
in Section A.1.c of this report. 

 
  b. The proposed grading associated with the project has been kept to 

a minimum and will follow natural contours of the property to the 
maximum extent possible and will blend with the natural appearance 
of the surrounding topography.  The project has been situated to 
minimize tree removal activities, preserve several significant redwood 
trees in the front and rear of the parcel, and will be required to plant 
6 replacement trees for the significant sized trees that are removed.  
Permanent on-site drainage and septic systems are proposed for 
the project and erosion and sediment control measures will be 
implemented throughout project construction to reduce onsite erosion 
and sedimentation. 

 
 5. Conformance with the Grading Regulations 
 
  The following findings must be made in order to issue a Grading Permit for 

this project.  Staff’s review of the project is discussed below: 
 
  a. That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse 

effect on the environment. 
 
   The grading plan has been prepared by a licensed civil engineer 

and has been reviewed and preliminarily approved by the Department 
of Public Works and the County’s Civil Section.  The project site has 
also undergone a geotechnical study prepared by ROMIG Engineering 
Inc., which has been reviewed and preliminarily approved by the 
County’s Geotechnical Section for soil stability.  The site specific 
recommendations contained within the ROMIG Engineering Inc., 
report along with recommendations from other reviewing agencies 
have been integrated into this grading permit as conditions of 
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approval.  These conditions of approval will prevent a significant 
adverse impact on the environment. 

 
  b. That the project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 5 of the San Mateo 

County Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in 
Section 9296. 

 
   Proposed grading activities meet the (1) Erosion and Sediment 

Control, (2) Grading, (3) Geotechnical Reports, (4) Dust Control Plans, 
(5) Fire Safety, and (6) Time Restriction standards referenced in 
Section 9296 of the Grading and Land Clearing Ordinance.  Erosion 
and sediment control measures will be inspected and must remain in 
place during grading and construction activities.  A dust control plan 
must be submitted for approval and implemented before the issuance 
of the grading “hard card.”  The proposed grading plan was prepared 
by a licensed civil engineer and reviewed for adequacy by the 
Department of Public Works.  As mentioned above, a geotechnical 
report was also prepared for this site and reviewed by the County’s 
Geotechnical Section.  Due to the County’s Winter Grading 
Moratorium, grading is only allowed between April 30 and October 1.  
If the applicant wishes to preform grading activities during the wet 
season, they must apply for an exception from the Winter Grading 
Moratorium, and will be subject to more stringent erosion control 
measures, monitoring, and inspections. 

 
  c. That the project is consistent with the General Plan. 
 
   The General Plan designation for this site is Low Density Residential 

Rural.  The proposed construction and associated grading for a new 
single-family dwelling, two-car garage, second unit/viewing room 
building, driveway, and associated septic system is consistent with the 
land use allowed by this General Plan designation.  As discussed in 
the General Plan Compliance Section of this report (Section A.1), this 
project, as conditioned, complies with all applicable General Plan 
goals and policies. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 This project is categorically exempt under provisions of Class 3, Section 15303, of 

the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, relating to the 
construction of a single-family residential structure in a residentially zoned area. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 



15 

 Environmental Health Services 
 Geotechnical Section 
 California Water Service Company, Bear Gulch 
 Cal-Fire 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Project Plans 
D. Arborist Report, dated June 14, 2018 
E. Arborist Report, dated March 21, 2019 
F. Site Photographs 
 
LR:pac - LARDD0186_WPU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2018-00289 Hearing Date:  June 12, 2019 
 
Prepared By: Laura Richstone For Adoption By:  Planning Commission  
 Project Planner 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find:  
 
1. That the project is exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 of the California 

Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, consisting of the construction of a new 
single-family residence in a residentially zoned area. 

 
Regarding the Grading Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse effect on 

the environment.  As discussed in this staff report, the project has received 
preliminary approval from the Department of Public Works and the Geotechnical 
Section and site specific recommendations have been incorporated as conditions 
of approval to address any adverse environmental effects. 

 
3. That the project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 5 of the San Mateo County 

Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in Section 9280.  Planning 
staff, the Geotechnical Section, and the Department of Public Works have 
reviewed the project and have determined it conforms to the criteria of Chapter 5 
of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in 
Section 9280 and the San Mateo County General Plan, including the timing of 
grading activities, and implementation of dust control and erosion and sediment 
control measures. 

 
4. That the project is consistent with the General Plan.  The subject site has a 

General Plan land use designation of Low Density Residential Urban.  The 
proposed single-family residence remains consistent with the allowed density and 
use of the designation.  As proposed and conditioned, the project complies with 
General Plan Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, and Land 
Clearing Activities Against Accelerated Soil Erosion) and Policy 2.17 (Erosion and 
9 Sedimentation) because the project includes measures and conditions to 
address each of these items. 
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5. The project is consistent with the provisions of the Significant Tree Removal 
Ordinance, the provisions of which must be considered and applied as part of 
the grading permit approval process (Significant Tree Removal Ordinance 
Section 12.020.1(e)).  The proposed project has taken steps to minimize the 
removal of significant trees by reducing the length of the proposed light well and 
placing the proposed structure in an area of the parcel that is least impactful to the 
surrounding significant trees. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal as described in the plans, supporting 

materials, and reports submitted for review and approval by the Planning 
Commission on June 12, 2019.  Minor revisions or modifications to the project 
shall be subject to review and approval of the Community Development Director, if 
they are consistent with the intent of, and in substantial conformance with, this 
approval. 

 
2. This permit shall be valid for one (1) year from the date of approval in which time a 

building permit shall be issued.  Any extension of this permit shall require a 
submittal of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable 
extension fees sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit color and 

material samples for review and approval by the Community Development 
Director. 

 
4. Prior to scheduling a final inspection, color verification shall occur in the field after 

the applicant has applied the approved materials and colors.  The applicant is 
required to maintain the approved materials and colors. 

 
5. No grading shall be allowed during the winter season (October 1 to April 30) or 

during any rain event to avoid potential soil erosion unless a prior written request 
by the applicant is submitted to the Community Development Director in the form 
of a completed Application for an Exception to the Winter Grading Moratorium at 
least two (2) weeks prior to the projected commencement of grading activities 
stating the date when grading will begin for consideration, and approval is granted 
by the Community Development Director. 

 
 The site is considered a Construction Stormwater Regulated site.  Any grading 

activities conducted during the wet weather season (October 1 to April 30) 
pursuant to prior authorization from the Community Development Director will also 
require monthly erosion and sediment control inspections by the Building 
Inspection Section. 
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6. Prior to the issuance of the grading permit “hard card,” the applicant shall submit a 
dust control plan for review and approval by the Planning and Building 
Department.  The plan, at a minimum shall include the following measures: 

 
 a. Water all construction and grading areas at least twice daily. 
 
 b. Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose material or require all 

trucks to maintain at least 2 feet of freeboard. 
 
 c. Enclose, cover, water twice daily or apply (non-toxic) soil binders to exposed 

stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.). 
 
7. Prior to the beginning of any construction, the applicant shall implement the 

approved erosion and sediment control plan and tree protection plan, which shall 
be maintained throughout the duration of the project.  The goal of the Tree 
Protection Plan is to prevent significant trees, as defined by San Mateo County’s 
Significant Tree Ordinance, Section 12,000, from injury or damage related to 
construction activities.  The goal of the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan is also 
to prevent sediment and other pollutants from leaving the project site and to 
protect all exposed earth surfaces from erosive forces.  Said plan shall adhere to 
the San Mateo County Wide Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program “General 
Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines.”  During project construction, the 
applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the San Mateo County Ordinance 
Code, minimize the transport and discharge of stormwater runoff from the 
construction site into storm drain systems by: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30.  Stabilizing shall include both 
proactive measures, such as the placement of hay bales or coir netting, and 
passive measures, such as revegetating disturbed areas with plants 
propagated from seed collected in the immediate area. 

 
 b. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes 

properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 
 
 c. Controlling and preventing the discharge of all pollutants, including 

pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 
 d. Using sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering 

site and obtaining all necessary permits. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 

designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 
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 f. Delineating with field markers, clearing limits, easements, setbacks, 
sensitive or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses. 

 
 g. Protecting adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 

impacts using vegetative buffers trips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 

 
 h. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 
 
 i. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 

polluted runoff. 
 
 j. Limiting construction access routes and stabilizing designated access 

points. 
 
 k. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 

areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
 
 l. The contractor shall train and provide instruction to all employees and 

subcontractors regarding the construction best management practices. 
 
8. The approved erosion and sediment control plan shall be implemented prior to the 

beginning of construction. 
 

9. Per Section 9280 of San Mateo County’s Grading and Land Clearing Ordinance, 
all equipment used in grading operations shall meet spark arrester and firefighting 
tool requirements, as specified in the California Public Resources Code. 

 
10. All grading and erosion and sediment control measures shall be in accordance to 

the plans prepared by ROMIG Engineering, Inc., dated November 2017, and 
approved by the Department of Public Works and the Current Planning Section.  
Revisions to the approved grading plan shall be prepared and signed by the 
engineer, and shall be submitted to the Department of Public Works and the 
Planning Department concurrently prior to commencing any work pursuant to the 
proposed revision. 

 
11. The engineer who prepared the approved grading plan shall be responsible for the 

inspection and certification of the grading as required by Section 9297.1 of the 
Grading Ordinance.  The engineer’s responsibilities shall include those relating to 
non-compliance detailed in Section 9280 of the Grading Ordinance.  Deficiencies 
shall be corrected immediately. 

 
12. For the final approval of the Grading Permit, the applicant shall ensure the 

performance of the following activities within thirty (30) days of the completion 
of grading: 
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 a. The engineer shall submit written certification to the Department of Public 
Works and the Geotechnical Section that all grading has been completed in 
conformance with the approved plans, conditions of approval, and the 
Grading Ordinance. 

 
 b. All applicable work during construction shall be subject to observation and 

approval by the geotechnical consultant.  Section II of the Geotechnical 
Consultant Approval form must be submitted to the County’s Geotechnical 
Engineer and Current Planning Section. 

 
13. Erosion control and tree protection inspections are required prior to the issuance 

of a building permit for grading, construction, and demolition purposes, as the 
project requires the protection of significant trees. Prior to Building Permit 
issuance, the applicant will be notified that an approved job copy of the Erosion 
Control and Tree Protection Plans are ready for pick-up at the planning counter of 
the Planning and Building Department.  Once the Erosion Control and Tree 
Protection measures have been installed per the approved plans, please contact 
Building Inspection Section, at 650/599-7311, to schedule a pre-site inspection.  A 
$144.00 inspection fee will be added to the building permit for the inspection.  If 
this initial pre-site inspection is not approved, an additional inspection fee will be 
assessed for each required re-inspection until the erosion control and tree 
protection measures are deemed adequate by the Building Inspection Section. 

 
14. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays. Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance 
Code Section 4.88.360). 

 
15. All new power, water, and telephone utility lines from the street or nearest existing 

utility pole to the main dwelling, second unit, and proposed garage shall be 
installed underground. 

 
16. All exterior lights shall be dark sky compliant and designed and located as to 

confine direct rays to the subject property and prevent glare in the surrounding 
area.  A spec sheet of the proposed exterior lighting shall be included upon 
submittal of the building permit. 

 
17. Upon building permit submittal a revised arborist report documenting Trees A 

and B shall be submitted on the Planning and Building Department.  The trees on 
the Tree Protection Plan, Erosion Control Plan, Site Plan, and Grading Plan shall 
be numbered according to the assigned number listed in the revised arborist 
report.  
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18. Prior to the required Pre-Site Inspection, the project arborist shall number the 
trees onsite and clearly mark the significant and non-significant trees proposed for 
removal.  Numbering of the trees shall match the building plans. 

 
19. Prior to the issuance of the building permit the project arborist shall submit a letter 

to the Planning and Building Department verifying that the tree protection fencing 
has been installed per the recommendations and standards enumerated in the 
arborist report. 

 
20. Any grading or excavation within a Tree Protection Zone shall be done by hand or 

utilizing air digging tools. 
 
21. The project arborist shall be on-site during the drilling of the piers for the proposed 

house and second unit.  The project arborist shall observe, document (photo, 
video, and written, where best prescribed) the digging of the pier holes for the 
foundation and report to the County that the procedures and processes outlined in 
the arborist reports are conducted properly.  Cutting of any tree roots over 1-inch 
in diameter shall be overseen and documented by the project arborist.  After the 
drilling of the piers and prior to Building Permit Final Inspection, the project 
arborist shall submit a letter to the Planning and Building Department verifying that 
they were present during this time and that the processes outlined in the arborist 
report(s) were conducted properly. 

 
22. Stairway and landing for the viewing room/second unit located in the left side yard 

setback shall be uncovered.  Prior to Building Permit submittal, the applicant shall 
amend sheet A5 to remove the overhead covering for the landing that encroaches 
into the left side yard setback. 

 
23. The railings for the landing and stair case to the viewing room/second unit that 

shall be no higher than 42 inches tall, unless necessary to satisfy Building Code 
requirements. 

 
24. Upon building permit submittal the applicant shall have prepared by the project 

arborist a tree replanting plan that identifies the location, size, and species of the 
trees required for replanting.  The trees proposed for planting shall be located in 
an area that best promotes their establishment and long term viability.  This plan 
shall be reviewed by the County Arborist upon submittal. 

 
25. Trees 15-18, 21-25 and A and B, as identified in the staff report are approved for 

removal.  All debris associated with tree removal activities shall be removed prior 
to building permit final inspection.  The applicant shall be required to replant a 
total of six (6) trees consisting of an even mix of coast redwood, Douglas fir, 
and coast live oak using at least 15-gallon size stock for the trees removed.  
Replacement planting shall occur prior to the final building inspection approval for 
the proposed development. 
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26. No tree removal activity shall occur prior to the issuance of the associated building 
permit and grading “hard card.”  The applicant may be subject to the fines and 
fees as outlined in Section 12,032 of the Significant Tree Removal Ordinance if 
trees are removed prior to building permit issuance.  A separate Tree Removal 
Permit shall be required to removal any additional trees.  

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
27. This project requires a building permit. 
 
28. The project shall be designed and constructed according to the currently adopted 

and locally amended California Building Standards Code, which at the time of this 
review is the 2016 version. 

 
29. The project is located in an State Responsibility Area (SRA) Moderate Fire Hazard 

Severity Zone and shall be designed to that criteria found in the California 
Residential Code. 

 
Geotechnical Section  
 
30. Geotechnical report required at building permit stage.  Drainage design is required 

to be reviewed by the geotechnical engineer of record at building permit stage due 
to slope stability concern. 

 
Department of Public Works 
 
31. Prior to the issuance of the Building permit or Planning permit (for Provision C3 

Regulated Projects), the applicant shall have prepared, by a registered civil 
engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it to the 
Department of Public Works for review and approval.  The drainage analysis shall 
consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, over, 
and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent 
lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail 
the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-development flows 
and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-developed state.  
Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the improvement 
plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for review and approval. 

 
32. Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (if applicable), the 

applicant shall submit a driveway “Plan and Profile,” to the Department of Public 
Works, showing the driveway access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with 
County Standards for driveway slopes (not to exceed 20%) and to County 
Standards for driveways (at the property line) being the same elevation as the 
center of the access roadway.  When appropriate, as determined by the 
Department of Public Works, this plan and profile shall be prepared from 
elevations and alignment shown on the roadway improvement plans.  The 
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driveway plan shall also include and show specific provisions and details for 
both the existing and the proposed drainage patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
33. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of “roadway mitigation fees” based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No. 3277. 

 
34. The applicant shall submit a Corner Record Survey Map (based on a field survey) 

to the project planner for forwarding to the Department of Public Works for review, 
approval, and recording. 

 
Cal-Fire 
 
35. Fire Department access shall be to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of the 

facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the buildings as 
measured by an approved access route around the exterior of the building or 
facility.  Unless otherwise approved by Cal-Fire, access shall be a minimum of 
20 feet wide, all weather capability, and able to support a fire apparatus weighing 
75,000 pounds.  Where a fire hydrant is located in the access, a minimum of 
26 feet is required for a minimum of 20 feet on each side of the hydrant.  This 
access shall be provided from a publicly maintained road to the property.  Grades 
over 15% shall be paved and no grade shall be over 20 percent.  When gravel 
roads are used, it shall be Class 2 base or equivalent compacted to 95 percent.  
Gravel road access shall be certified by an engineer as to the material thickness, 
compaction, all weather capability, and weight it will support. 

 
36. All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on 

the building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a 
manner that the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel 
from the street.  New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address 
numbers contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way 
fronting the building.  Residential address numbers shall be at least 6 feet above 
the finished surface of the driveway.  An address sign shall be placed at each 
break of the road where deemed applicable by the San Mateo County Fire 
Department.  Numerals shall be contrasting in color to their background and shall 
be no less than 4 inches in height, and have a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  Remote 
signage shall be a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign. 

 
37. Contact the Fire Marshal's Office to schedule a Final Inspection prior to 

occupancy and Final Inspection by a Building Inspector.  Allow for a minimum 
72-hours’ notice to the Fire Department at 650/573-3846. 

 
38. A fire flow of 1,000 gallons per minute (gpm) for 2 hours with a 20 pounds per 

square inch (psi) residual operating pressure must be available as specified by 
additional project conditions to the project site.  The applicant shall provide 
documentation including hydrant location, main size, and fire flow report at the 
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building permit application stage.  Inspection required prior to Fire’s final approval 
of the building permit or before combustibles are brought on-site. 

 
39. Any chimney or woodstove outlet shall have installed onto the opening thereof an 

approved (galvanized) spark arrester of a mesh with an opening no larger than 
1/2-inch in size or an approved spark arresting device.  Maintain around and 
adjacent to such buildings or structures a fuelbreak/firebreak made by removing 
and cleaning away flammable vegetation for a distance of not less than 30 feet 
and up to 100 feet around the perimeter of all structures or to the property line, if 
the property line is less than 30 feet from any structure.  This is not a requirement 
nor an authorization for the removal of live trees.  Remove that flammable portion 
of any tree which extends within 10 feet of the outlet of any chimney or stovepipe, 
or within 5 feet of any portion of any building or structures.  Remove that dead or 
dying portion of any tree which extends over the roof line of any structure. 

 
40. Smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed in accordance 

with the California Building and Residential Codes.  This includes the requirement 
for hardwired, interconnected detectors equipped with battery backup and 
placement in each sleeping room in addition to the corridors and on each level 
of the residence. 

 
41. An approved Automatic Fire Sprinkler System meeting the requirements of 

NFPA-13D shall be required to be installed for your project.  Plans shall be 
submitted to the San Mateo County Building Inspection Section for review and 
approval by the authority having jurisdiction. 

 
42. A statement that the building will be equipped and protected by automatic fire 

sprinklers must appear on the title page of the building plans. 
 
43. This project is located in a wildland urban interface area.  Roofing, attic ventilation, 

exterior walls, windows, exterior doors, decking, floors, and underfloor protection 
to meet CRC R327 or CBC Chapter 7A requirements. 

 
California Water Company Bear Gulch 
 
44. The developer shall contact Cal-Water to fill out the appropriate paperwork to 

determine what size facilities are needed.  This paper work shall determine what 
size facilities are needed, the design and size of the water main, services, and fire 
hydrants shall be determined from the information provided to Cal-Water. 

 
45. The materials used for Cal-Water facilities shall be per the Cal-Water Engineering 

Department requirements. 
 
46 Any water line extensions shall be trenched and not bored.  
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47. Domestic service shall be provided by CWS at Cal-Water’s expense with the 
appropriately engineered size facilities as determined by the required paperwork.  
Anything larger than the facilities identified by the required paperwork will be paid 
by the developer.  Any required fire services, public fire hydrants, water main 
extensions or upgrades will be at the developer’s expense also. 

 
48. All services will be required to have backflow devices with the exception of the 

public fire hydrant. 
 
Environmental Health Services 
 
49. At building application stage, the applicant will need to complete a geotechnical 

slope stability analysis required by the Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems 
(OWTS) Ordinance and Section 2 of the Onsite Systems Manual (OSM) for the 
proposed dispersal systems on >35% slopes. 

 
50. As required by Section 2 and 4 of the OSM, dispersal systems located on ground 

slopes of >35% will require the use of pressure dose distribution systems. 
 
LR:pac - LARDD0186_WPU.DOCX 
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June 14, 2018 

 
Mr. Zhifan Zhang 
513 Central Avenue Apt. Q  
Mountain View, CA 94043 
 
RE 236 Huckleberry Trail  
 Woodside, CA 
 
 
Assignment 
As requested, I performed a visual inspection of 5 trees to determine species, size and condition 
and provide tree protection and tree preservation guidelines. 
 
Summary 
Currently this site is a vacant lot with plans to build a single-family residence with accessory 
structure. While the structures are near the trees, it has been designed to minimize excavation 
by utilizing a pier and grade beam type foundation, with the grade beam being above grade. In 
addition, design will allow some flexibility to adjust pier holes to preserve structural roots. Tree 
Protection Zones are defined as six times the trunk diameter. Any grading or excavation within a 
TPZ must be accomplished by hand or air digging. A qualified arborist must supervise any 
cutting of roots within a TPZ and provide mitigation. Many of the trees on site and on 
neighboring properties were topped and appears to have been a cooperative effort between 
neighbors.  
 
Methodology 
No root crown exploration, climbing or plant tissue analysis was performed as part of this 
survey. For purposes of identification, trees have been numbered on the preliminary site plan 
shown in Figure 1. 
 
In determining Tree Condition several factors have been considered which include: 
 
      Rate of growth over several seasons; 
     Structural decays or weaknesses; 
      Presence of disease or insects; and 
      Life expectancy. 
    
Tree Description/Observation 
1 Coast redwood (Sequoia sempervirens) 
Diameter:  36.5"  
Height: 55' Spread: 40' 
Condition: Fair 
Location: Front right 
Observation: 
Crown previously topped. Old stubs and a few dead limbs observed in lower canopy. A pier and 
grade beam foundation will be utilized with the grade beam above grade. Pier holes shall be 
hand dug and adjusted per design to preserve roots greater than two inches diameter. 
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2 Coast redwood 
Diameter:  51"  
Height: 75' Spread: 40' 
Condition: Fair 
Location: Left of proposed house 
Observation: 
Ivy is growing on trunk to 15-feet. Proposed home and deck will be within the Tree Protection 
Zone of 26-feet. A pier and grade beam foundation will be utilized with the grade beam above 
grade. Pier holes shall be hand dug and adjusted per design to preserve roots greater than two 
inches diameter. 
 
3 Coast redwood 
Diameter:  43.5"  
Height: 80+ Spread: 35' 
Condition: Fair 
Location: Rear of proposed house 
Observation: 
Crown overlaps with adjacent trees. The TPZ is 22-feet. A pier and grade beam foundation will 
be utilized with the grade beam above grade. Pier holes shall be hand dug and adjusted per 
design to preserve roots greater than two inches diameter. 
 
4 Coast redwood 
Diameter:  50.6"  
Height: 80+ Spread: 40' 
Condition: Fair 
Location: Right rear of proposed house 
Observation: 
Crown is one-sided with a slight lean. The TPZ is 26-feet. A pier and grade beam foundation will 
be utilized with the grade beam above grade. Pier holes shall be hand dug and adjusted per 
design to preserve roots greater than two inches diameter. 
 
5 Coast redwood 
Diameter:  52.2"  
Height: 65' Spread: 35' 
Condition: Fair 
Location: Near proposed ADU 
Observation: 
Crown is slightly water stressed. The TPZ is 26-feet. A pier and grade beam foundation will be 
utilized with the grade beam above grade. Pier holes shall be hand dug and adjusted per design 
to preserve roots greater than two inches diameter. 
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Figure 1: Site plan 

 
TREE PRESERVATION GUIDELINES 
 
Tree Preservation and Protection Plan 
In providing recommendations for tree preservation, we recognize that injury to trees as a result 
of construction include mechanical injuries to trunks, roots and branches, and injury as a result 
of changes that occur in the growing environment. 
 
To minimize these injuries, we recommend grading operations encroach no closer than 
six times the trunk diameter, (i.e. 30” diameter tree x 6=180” distance).  At this distance, 
buttress/anchoring roots would be preserved and minimal injury to the functional root area 
would be anticipated.  Should encroachment within the area become necessary, hand digging is 
mandatory.  
 
Barricades 
Prior to initiation of construction activity, temporary barricades should be installed around all 
trees in the construction area.  Six-foot high, chain link fences are to be mounted on steel posts, 
driven 2 feet into the ground, at no more than 10-foot spacing. The fences shall enclose the 
entire area under the drip line of the trees or as close to the drip line area as practical.  These 
barricades will be placed around individual trees and/or groups of trees as the existing 
environment dictates.  
 
The temporary barricades will serve to protect trunks, roots and branches from mechanical 
injuries, will inhibit stockpiling of construction materials or debris within the sensitive ‘drip line’ 
areas and will prevent soil compaction from increased vehicular/pedestrian traffic. No storage of 
material, topsoil, vehicles or equipment shall be permitted within the tree enclosure area. The  
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ground around the tree canopy shall not be altered. Designated areas beyond the drip lines of 
any trees should be provided for construction materials and onsite parking. 
 
Root Pruning (if necessary) 
During and upon completion of any trenching/grading operation within a Tree Protection Zone, 
clean pruning cuts of exposed, damaged or severed roots greater than one inch diameter 
should be accomplished under the supervision of a qualified Arborist to minimize root 
deterioration beyond the soil line within twenty-four (24) hours. 
 
Pruning 
Pruning of the foliar canopies to include removal of deadwood is recommended and should be 
initiated prior to construction operations.  Such pruning will provide any necessary construction 
clearance, will lessen the likelihood or potential for limb breakage, reduce ‘windsail’ effect and 
provide an environment suitable for healthy and vigorous growth.  
 
Fertilization 
A program of fertilization by means of deep root soil injection is recommended with applications 
in spring and summer for those trees to be impacted by construction. Fertilizer should include 
organic blends and components such as mycorrhizae and bio stimulants.  
 
Such fertilization will serve to stimulate feeder root development, offset shock/stress as related 
to construction and/or environmental factors, encourage vigor, alleviate soil compaction and 
compensate for any encroachment of natural feeding root areas. 
 
Inception of this fertilizing program is recommended prior to the initiation of construction activity. 
 
Mulch 
Mulching with wood chips (maximum depth 3”) within tree environments (outer foliar perimeter) 
will lessen moisture evaporation from soil, protect and encourage adventitious roots and 
minimize possible soil compaction. 
 
Inspection 
Periodic inspections by the Site Arborist are recommended during construction activities, 
particularly as trees are impacted by trenching/grading operations. 
 
Inspections at approximate four (4) week intervals would be sufficient to assess and monitor the 
effectiveness of the Tree Preservation Plan and to provide recommendations for any additional 
care or treatment.   
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All written material appearing herein constitutes original and unpublished work of the Arborist 
and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without written consent of the Arborist. 
 
We thank you for this opportunity to be of assistance in your tree preservation concerns. 
 
Should you have any questions, or if we may be of further assistance in these concerns, kindly 
contact our office at any time. 
 
 
McCLENAHAN CONSULTING, LLC 

 
By: John H. McClenahan 
 ISA Board Certified Master Arborist, WE-1476B 
 member, American Society of Consulting Arborists  
 
JHMc: cm  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 
 
 Arborists are tree specialists who use their education, knowledge, training and 
experience to examine trees, recommend measures to enhance the beauty and health of trees, 
and attempt to reduce the risk of living near trees.  Clients may choose to accept or disregard 
the recommendations of the arborist, or seek additional advice. 
 
 Arborists cannot detect every condition that could possibly lead to the structural failure of 
a tree.  Trees are living organisms that fail in ways we do not fully understand.  Conditions are 
often hidden within trees and below ground.  Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be 
healthy or safe under all circumstances, or for a specified period of time.  Likewise, remedial 
treatments, like a medicine, cannot be guaranteed. 
 
 Treatment, pruning, and removal of trees may involve considerations beyond the scope 
of the arborist’s services such as property boundaries, property ownership, site lines, disputes 
between neighbors, landlord-tenant matters, etc.  Arborists cannot take such issues into 
account unless complete and accurate information is given to the arborist.  The person hiring 
the arborist accepts full responsibility for authorizing the recommended treatment or remedial 
measures. 
 
             Trees can be managed, but they cannot be controlled.  To live near a tree is to accept 
some degree of risk.  The only way to eliminate all risks is to eliminate all trees. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
Arborist: John H. McClenahan 
Date:  June 14, 2018 
 



C
o

u
n

ty
 o

f 
Sa

n
 M

a
te

o
 - 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 a
n

d
 B

u
il

d
in

g
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t

A
T

TA
C

H
M

E
N

T
 E





1 
 

 
 

 
 
March 21, 2019 
 
Mr. Zhifan Zhang 
513 Central Avenue Apt. Q  
Mountain View, CA 94043 
 
RE 229 Huckleberry Trail  
 Woodside, CA 94062 
 
Assignment 
As requested, I performed a visual inspection of 25 trees, within 10-feet of grading and or 
construction, to determine species, size and condition and provide tree protection and tree 
preservation guidelines. 
 
Summary 
Currently this site is a vacant lot with plans to build a single-family residence with accessory 
structure. While the structures are near the trees 1-5, it has been designed to minimize 
excavation by utilizing a pier and grade beam type foundation, with the grade beam being above 
grade. The grading and drainage portion on the lower lot will be within 10-feet of trees 6-13. 
However, trees 6, 7, 9 and 10 should be removed due to poor or dead condition. Trees 14 
through 25 are proposed for removal and generally in worse condition than poor to fair. Tree 15 
appears to be a fallen tree. Many trees are covered with ivy. Preconstruction meetings with 
project arborist are recommended to better preserve trees that will remain. Tree Protection 
Zones are defined as six times the trunk diameter. Any grading or excavation within a TPZ must 
be accomplished by hand (hand tools) or air digging. A qualified arborist must supervise any 
cutting of roots within a TPZ and provide mitigation. Many of the trees on site and on 
neighboring properties were topped and appears to have been a cooperative effort between 
neighbors. Arborist monitoring during construction is necessary to assess actual impacts to 
remaining trees. The water main improvements along Huckleberry Trail will be accomplished 
using directional boring. Any pits associated with drilling will be more than 10-feet from a county 
protected tree.  
 
Methodology 
No root crown exploration, climbing or plant tissue analysis was performed as part of this 
survey. For purposes of identification, trees have been numbered on the preliminary site plan 
shown in Figure 1. 
 
In determining Tree Condition several factors have been considered which include: 
 
      Rate of growth over several seasons; 
     Structural decays or weaknesses; 
      Presence of disease or insects; and 
      Life expectancy. 



Number Name Diameter Condition Location Dispostion Observation
1 Coast redwood 36.5" Fair Front right Retain Crown previously topped. Old stubs and a few dead 

limbs observed in lower canopy. The TPZ is 19-feet. 
Impacts from construction should occur to less than 30 
percent of the root environment due to pier and grade 
beam foundation. Arborist monitoring should occur to 
confirm actual impacts to roots.

2 Coast redwood 51" Fair Left of proposed house Retain Ivy is growing on trunk to 15-feet. Proposed home and 
deck will be within the Tree Protection Zone of 26-feet. 
A pier and grade beam foundation will be utilized with 
the grade beam above grade. Pier holes shall be hand 
dug and adjusted per design to preserve roots greater 
than two inches diameter. Although much of the root 
area will be covered by deck and house, the grading, 
drainage and utilities should impact less than 30 
percent of the roots, to be confirmed by arborist 
monitoring. 

3 Coast redwood 43.5" Fair Rear of proposed house Retain Crown overlaps with adjacent trees. The TPZ is 22-feet. 
Proposed deck on piers should impact less than 25 
percent of the root environment.

4 Coast redwood 50.6" Fair Rear of proposed house Retain Crown is one-sided with a slight lean. The TPZ is 26-
feet. Proposed deck on piers should impact less than 
25 percent of the root environment.

5 Coast redwood 52.2" Fair Near proposed ADU Retain Crown is slightly water stressed. The TPZ is 26-feet.  
Proposed deck on piers should impact less than 25 
percent of the root environment.

6 Madrone 23" Poor Right rear of lot Retain Crown is sparse. Tree is covered with ivy to 35-feet. 
The TPZ is 12-feet. Although this tree should be 
removed, drainage and retention area will impact less 
than 20 percent of the root environment. 

7 Madrone 10" Poor Right rear of lot Retain Crown is sparse . Tree is covered with ivy to 16-feet. 
The TPZ is 6-feet. Although this tree should be 
removed, drainage and retention area will impact less 
than 15 percent of the root environment. 

8 Coast redwood 32.8” Poor to Fair Rear of lot Retain Crown is one sided in lower 3/4 of canopy. The TPZ is 
17-feet. Storm drains and retention area should impact 
less than 15 percent of the root environment. 

9 Live oak 15.3” Poor Rear of lot Retain Crown is sparse. Ivy covers trunk to 20-feet. The TPZ is 
8-feet. Storm drains and retention area should impact 
less than 15 percent of the root environment. 



Number Name Diameter Condition Location Dispostion Observation
10 Madrone 11.5” Dead Rear of lot Remove Dead. 
11 Douglas fir 39.2” Poor to Fair Rear of lot Retain Heavy accumulation of deadwood in the low crown. The 

TPZ is 20-feet. Grading and drainage should impact 
less than 15 percent of the root environment, to be 
confirmed by arborist during operations.

12 Coast redwood 40.4” Fair Left rear Retain Cluster of three trees. Ivy covers trunk to 20-feet. Burls 
observed on low trunk. The TPZ is 19-feet. Grading and 
drainage should impact less than 30 percent of the root 
environment, to be confirmed by arborist during 
operations.

13 Coast redwood 39.4” Fair Left rear Retain Cluster of three trees. Ivy covers trunk to 20-feet. Burls 
observed on low trunk irregular top growth. The TPZ is 
19-feet. Grading and drainage should impact less than 
30 percent of the root environment, to be confirmed by 
arborist during operations.

14 Douglas fir 25.7” Poor to Fair Right rear fence Remove Ivy covers trunk to 45-feet. Proposed for removal.

15 Madrone 12” Fell Right rear fence Remove Tree fell and is laying on the ground. Proposed for 
removal.

16 Madrone 12” Poor Rear of lot Remove Sparse canopy with dieback. Proposed for removal.

17 Live oak 7” Very Poor Rear of lot Remove Ivy covered tree. Proposed for removal.

18 Live oak 8” Very Poor Rear of lot Remove Ivy covered tree. Proposed for removal.

19 Douglas fir 7” Poor Rear of lot Remove Sparse crown low vigor. Proposed for removal.

20 Live oak 11” Very Poor Rear of lot Remove Severe branch dieback. Exaggerated lean. Proposed 
for removal.

21 Madrone 13.5, 15, 16.7” Very Poor Rear of lot Remove Canopy is mostly dead. Proposed for removal.

22 Douglas fir 22” Poor to Fair Rear of lot Remove Poor vigor. Proposed for removal.

23 Live oak 16.3” Very Poor Rear fence Remove Significant dieback. Ivy covered. Proposed for removal.

24 Madrone 12,14, 15, 19” Poor to Fair Left front setback Remove Ivy covers stems to 20-feet. Proposed for removal.

25 Coast redwood 9.7” Poor to Fair Below tree 5 Remove Previous top failure. Poor structure. Proposed for 
removal.
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Figure 1: Site plan 
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Replacement trees will occur at a 1:1 ratio and will be planted in coordination with the 
construction project during the final phases of construction. Redwood and bigleaf maple will be 
suitable species for replacement.  
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TREE PRESERVATION GUIDELINES 
 
Tree Preservation and Protection Plan 
In providing recommendations for tree preservation, we recognize that injury to trees as a result 
of construction include mechanical injuries to trunks, roots and branches, and injury as a result 
of changes that occur in the growing environment. 
 
To minimize these injuries, we recommend grading operations encroach no closer than 
six times the trunk diameter, (i.e. 30” diameter tree x 6=180” distance).  At this distance, 
buttress/anchoring roots would be preserved and minimal injury to the functional root area 
would be anticipated.  Should encroachment within the area become necessary, hand digging is 
mandatory.  
 
Barricades 
Prior to initiation of construction activity, temporary barricades should be installed around all 
trees in the construction area.  Six-foot high, chain link fences are to be mounted on steel posts, 
driven 2 feet into the ground, at no more than 10-foot spacing. The fences shall enclose the 
entire area under the drip line of the trees or as close to the drip line area as practical.  These  
barricades will be placed around individual trees and/or groups of trees as the existing 
environment dictates.  
 
The temporary barricades will serve to protect trunks, roots and branches from mechanical 
injuries, will inhibit stockpiling of construction materials or debris within the sensitive ‘drip line’ 
areas and will prevent soil compaction from increased vehicular/pedestrian traffic. No storage of 
material, topsoil, vehicles or equipment shall be permitted within the tree enclosure area. The  
ground around the tree canopy shall not be altered. Designated areas beyond the drip lines of 
any trees should be provided for construction materials and onsite parking. 
 
Root Pruning (if necessary) 
During and upon completion of any trenching/grading operation within a Tree Protection Zone, 
clean pruning cuts of exposed, damaged or severed roots greater than one inch diameter 
should be accomplished under the supervision of a qualified Arborist to minimize root 
deterioration beyond the soil line within twenty-four (24) hours. 
 
Pruning 
Pruning of the foliar canopies to include removal of deadwood is recommended and should be 
initiated prior to construction operations.  Such pruning will provide any necessary construction 
clearance, will lessen the likelihood or potential for limb breakage, reduce ‘windsail’ effect and 
provide an environment suitable for healthy and vigorous growth.  
 
Irrigation 
A supplemental irrigation program is recommended for the   ?   trees and should be 
accomplished at regular three to four-week intervals during the period of May 1st through 
October 31st.  Irrigation is to be applied at or about the ‘drip line’ in an amount sufficient to 
supply approximately ten (10) gallons of water for each inch in trunk diameter.   
 
Irrigation can be provided by means of a soil needle, ‘soaker’ or permeable hose.  When using 
‘soaker’ or permeable hoses, water is to be run at low pressure, avoiding runoff 
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Fertilization 
A program of fertilization by means of deep root soil injection is recommended with applications 
in spring and summer for those trees to be impacted by construction. Fertilizer should include 
organic blends and components such as mycorrhizae and bio stimulants.  
 
Such fertilization will serve to stimulate feeder root development, offset shock/stress as related 
to construction and/or environmental factors, encourage vigor, alleviate soil compaction and 
compensate for any encroachment of natural feeding root areas. 
 
Inception of this fertilizing program is recommended prior to the initiation of construction activity. 
 
 
Mulch 
Mulching with wood chips (maximum depth 3”) within tree environments (outer foliar perimeter) 
will lessen moisture evaporation from soil, protect and encourage adventitious roots and 
minimize possible soil compaction. 
 
Inspection 
Periodic inspections by the Site Arborist are recommended during construction activities, 
particularly as trees are impacted by trenching/grading operations. 
 
Inspections at approximate four (4) week intervals would be sufficient to assess and monitor the 
effectiveness of the Tree Preservation Plan and to provide recommendations for any additional 
care or treatment.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All written material appearing herein constitutes original and unpublished work of the Arborist 
and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without written consent of the Arborist. 
 
We thank you for this opportunity to be of assistance in your tree preservation concerns. 
 
Should you have any questions, or if we may be of further assistance in these concerns, kindly 
contact our office at any time. 
 
 
McCLENAHAN CONSULTING, LLC 

 
By: John H. McClenahan 
 ISA Board Certified Master Arborist, WE-1476B 
 member, American Society of Consulting Arborists  
 
JHMc: cm  
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ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 
 
 Arborists are tree specialists who use their education, knowledge, training and 
experience to examine trees, recommend measures to enhance the beauty and health of trees, 
and attempt to reduce the risk of living near trees.  Clients may choose to accept or disregard 
the recommendations of the arborist, or seek additional advice.  
 
 Arborists cannot detect every condition that could possibly lead to the structural failure of 
a tree.  Trees are living organisms that fail in ways we do not fully understand.  Conditions are 
often hidden within trees and below ground.  Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be 
healthy or safe under all circumstances, or for a specified period of time.  Likewise, remedial 
treatments, like a medicine, cannot be guaranteed.  
 
 Treatment, pruning, and removal of trees may involve considerations beyond the scope 
of the arborist’s services such as property boundaries, property ownership, site lines, disputes 
between neighbors, landlord-tenant matters, etc.  Arborists cannot take such issues into 
account unless complete and accurate information is given to the arborist.  The person hiring 
the arborist accepts full responsibility for authorizing the recommended treatment or remedial 
measures. 
 
             Trees can be managed, but they cannot be controlled.  To live near a tree is to accept 
some degree of risk.  The only way to eliminate all risks is to eliminate all trees. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
Arborist: John H. McClenahan 
Date:  March 21, 2019 
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